Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Solid Waste Management Division
Complaint/lllegal Dump Investigation Worksheet

County PDSID 013528 AFIN | 60-00000 Page 1 of 2
Date Received 1/26/2012 Received M. Womble
By

Complainant Name / Address / Phone
Debra Conard

1 Country Club Circle
Maumelle, AR 72113
501-851-0099
countryclubdeb@sbcglobal.net

Anonymous

Complaint Lodged Against / Address / Phone
Deverso Wright

4713 Rocky Bottom Road

Maumelle, AR 72113

501-744-6555

Location Description Complaint Description of Waste
Site is at the end of Rocky Bottom Road off Hwy. 265 west of Follow up investigation to original
Maumelle/Morgan. Turn off Hwy. 365 onto Rocky Bottom Road - go to end of complaint.

road to gate. PDS#009849 and PDS#010137

Investigation Section

Date Investigated 1/26/2012 Time Investigated
SECTION 1

Size of Waste Mass Violation Ranking  Points

>640 yd3
Width 320 yd3 to 640 yd3 = 16 roll offs 5
Height 160 yd3 to 320 yd3 = 8roll offs 4
Total 80 yd® to 160 yd® = A4rolloffs 3
~yd3 40 yd® to 80 yd3 = 2roll offs 2
40yd® or < = 1roll off 1
Size of Waste Mass Score

SECTION 2 Contents of Waste Mass Violation Ranking  Points

Household Waste

Hazardous items {i.e. paint thinner, cleaning chemicals, oil cans, herbicides, medical waste, asbestos}
White Waste {i.e. Refrigerators and appliances that may contain Freon}
Construction/Demolition Waste

Approximate Number of Tires:

Abandoned Vehicles /Auto Parts: {May contain gasoline, oil, antifreeze or other automotive fluids}
Other Bulky Waste: {i.e. TV’s, Furniture, Mattresses, etc.}
Yard Waste

AR ININWWW[U|OT

Dead Animals
Other

Contents of Waste Mass Score

lllegal Dump Worksheet Revised 04-04-07 FOR ADEQ USE ONLY Inspector Signature: %/% Z



ADEQ Complaint/lllegal Dump Investigation Worksheet

SECTION 3 Site Assessment Violation Ranking  Points

Air Pollution Open Burning
Air Pollution Evidence of Open Burning
Air Pollution Strong; Foul Order Present
Water Pollution Waste in or near standing or flowing water
Water Pollution Probability of leachate (run-off) into ground/surface water
Public Health Risk Assessment | Vectors sighted
Public Health Risk Assessment | Evidence of Vectors {i.e. rats, flies, mosquitoes, snakes, scavengers}
Site Usage Assessment Site attended or maintained for a fee
Site Usage Assessment History of previous complaints
Site Usage Assessment Active, attractive nuisance; evidence of recent dumping
Site Usage Assessment Dumping resumed at cleaned up or closed site
Site Usage Assessment Old Site; no evidence of recent dumping; overgrown 2
Site Assessment Score

*Violation Ranking: 1 (Least Serious Violation) to 5 (Most Serious Violation) TOTAL SCORE

GpsReading |

SECTION 4 Violations
Solid Waste Management Act 88-6-205

(8)(2) To construct, install, alter, modify, use or operate any solid waste processing or disposal facility or disposal site
without a permit from the department

(8)(3) To dispose of solid wastes at any disposal site or facility other than a disposal site or for which a permit has
been issued by the department

(8)(3) Individual’s household disposal that creates a public or private nuisance or a hazard to health and/or violates a
city ordinance or other law and/or involves the open dumping of garbage

(3)(4) To dump, deposit, throw, or in any manner leave or abandon any solid wastes upon property owned by another
person without the written permission of the owner or upon public property

(8)(5) To sort, collect, transport, process, or dispose of solid waste contrary to the rules, regulations or orders of the
department, or create or likely to create a public nuisance or public health hazard or to cause or likely to cause water
or air pollution (Ark. Water and Air Pollution Control Act §8-4-101 et seq)

(@)(5)(b) A rebuttal presumption when one (1) or more items of solid waste bear the name to indicate that the person
committed the unlawful act of disposal

Air Pollution Control Code 88-4-310(a)(1)(2)(3)

5)(a) No person shall cause or permit the open burning of refuse, garbage, trade wastes or other waste material, or
shall conduct a salvage operation by open burning

Ao OIOICT|W |01

Investigation Comments

See attached Comments page.

Final Disposition

INVALID COMPLAINT VALID COMPLAINT

No evidence found Letter Sent

No illegal disposal occurring Follow-up Investigation
Salvageable materials Response Received

i No further action

Unknown violator — No further action Complaint Forwarded To

lllegal Dump Worksheet Revised 04-04-07 FOR ADEQ USE ONLY Inspector Signature: %/% Z



Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Solid Waste Management Division
Complaint/lllegal Dump Investigation Worksheet Attachment

County Pulaski PDS ID 009849 Date = 1- 26 12 Follow-up Investlgatlon Page 1
&010137

Location : i 4713 Rocky Bottom Road, Maumelle, AR 72113

Investigation Comments

Charles Stringer (SW Inspector) and | conducted a follow-up complaint investigation on 1-26-12 at approximately 12:30 pm of
the above reference PDS ID 009849 and 010137 as requested by Scott McWilliams, Enforcement Coordinator SWMD. | noted
no change in cover of dumpsite area from last follow-up investigation on 7-1-12. Photos taken 1 & 2.

Final Disposition

lllegal Dump Worksheet Attachment FOR ADEQ USE ONLY Inspector Signature: %/% %

Revised 04-03-07



Deverso Wright Complaint Follow-up Photos 1 & 2.

1/26/2012
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Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Solid Waste Management Division
Complaint/lllegal Dump Investigation Worksheet Attachment

County Pulaski PDS ID 009849 Date 7-1-11 Follow-up Investlgatlon Page 1
&010137

Location : i 4713 Rocky Bottom Road, Maumelle, AR 72113

Investigation Comments

I conducted a follow-up complaint investigation on 7-1-11 at approximately 9:30 am of the above reference PDS ID 009849 and
010137 as requested by Scott McWilliams, Enforcement Coordinator SWMD. | noted no change in cover of dumpsite area from
last investigation. Photos taken 1,2,3,4 & 5.

Final Disposition

lllegal Dump Worksheet Attachment FOR ADEQ USE ONLY Inspector Signature: %/% %

Revised 04-03-07
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ADEQ

A°R K A N S A S
Department of Environmental Quality

Memorandum

TO: Anne Weinstein, Attorney, ADEQ

THROUGH: Roger Lawrence, Chief, Solid Waste Management Division, ADEQ
FROM: Scott McWilliams, Enforcement Coordinator, SWMD, ADEQ
DATE: September 8, 2010

SUBJECT: Site visit at property on Rocky Bottom Road, owned by Deverso Wright

On this date | accompanied Solid Waste Division Inspectors, Sheldon Hadley and Lori
Burke, on a site investigation regarding a dump at the above described location. The
purpose of this site investigation was to determine whether Deverso Wright (the
property owner) had removed the solid waste that had been illegally disposed there.

We entered the site location at approximately 9:15 a.m. No one was present at the
dump site. The weather was cloudy and rainy but not so bad that we had to reschedule.
The affected area, in my estimation, was approximately 150’ by 150’ and the height was
approximately 5 or so feet higher than the surrounding terrain. Other inspectors (on
previous investigations) may have more accurately described the dimensions with use
of laser rangefinders. The top of the fill area was covered with soil and some areas of
scattered hay, presumably for erosion control and/or seeding. A walk of the perimeter
revealed some exposed shingles and shingle wrap on the west, south, and east slopes
of the fill. Also, | observed some roofing tar paper scattered about the edges.
Inspectors Hadley and Burke took photos of the site. We exited at approximately 9:40
a.m.

Based on my observations (the exposed shingles and wrap and the roofing tar paper), |
don't believe that all the solid waste has been removed from this unpermitted disposal
site. It appears to have been simply covered with soil.

Cc:  Sheldon Hadley, District 7 Solid Waste Inspector, ADEQ
Lori Burke, District 1 Solid Waste Inspector, ADEQ
Heidi Love, Solid Waste Inspector Supervisor, ADEQ

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE / NORTH LITTLE ROCK / ARKANSAS 72118-5317 / TELEPHONE 501-682-0744 / FAX 501-682-0880
www.adeq.state.ar.us



Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Solid Waste Management Division
Complaint/lllegal Dump Investigation Worksheet

County | Pulaski PDS ID 010137 AFIN 60 00000 Page 1 of 2

02/11/2010 (original date) Received
. 09/07/2010 (received by S. Hadley) By

Complainant Name / Address / Phone Anonymous
Debra Conard

1 Country Club Circle

Maumelle, AR 72113

501-851-0099

countryclubdev@shbcglobal.net

Date Received

Complaint Lodged Against / Address / Phone
Deverso Wright

4713 Rocky Bottom Road

Maumelle, AR 72113

501-744-6555

Location Description Complaint Description of Waste

Site is at the end of Rocky Bottom Road off Hwy 365 west of Follow-up on Complaint #009849 - Letter

Maumelle/Morgan. Turn off Hwy 365 onto Rocky Bottom Road - go to end sent 12/16/09 returned as undeliverable —

of road to gate. Address corrected and mailed again on
12/29/2009 with response due by
01/18/2010. No response has been received.

Investigation Section

Date Investigated -8- Time Investigated 0915 Solid Waste Sheldon Hadley

SECTION 1 Size of Waste Mass Violation Ranking  Points

16 roll offs
8 roll offs
4 roll offs
2 roll offs
1 roll off

Size of Waste Mass Score

SECTION 2 Contents of Waste Mass Violation Ranking  Points

Household Waste

Hazardous items {i.e. paint thinner, cleaning chemicals, oil cans, herbicides, medical waste, asbestos}
White Waste {i.e. Refrigerators and appliances that may contain Freon}

Construction/Demolition Waste

Approximate Number of Tires:

Abandoned Vehicles /Auto Parts: {May contain gasoline, oil, antifreeze or other automotive fluids}
Other Bulky Waste: {i.e. TV's, Furniture, Mattresses, etc.}

Yard Waste

Dead Animals

Other

(&)
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Contents of Waste Mass Score

= A//;

lllegal Dump Worksheet Revised 04-04-07 FOR ADEQ USE ONLY Inspector Signature:



ADEQ Complaint/lllegal Dump Investigation Worksheet

SECTION 3 Site Assessment Violation Ranking  Points

Air Pollution Open Burning
Air Pollution Evidence of Open Burning
Air Pollution Strong; Foul Order Present
Water Pollution Waste in or near standing or flowing water
Water Pollution Probability of leachate (run-off) into ground/surface water
Public Health Risk Assessment | Vectors sighted
Public Health Risk Assessment | Evidence of Vectors {i.e. rats, flies, mosquitoes, snakes, scavengers}
Site Usage Assessment Site attended or maintained for a fee
Site Usage Assessment History of previous complaints
Site Usage Assessment Active, attractive nuisance; evidence of recent dumping
Site Usage Assessment Dumping resumed at cleaned up or closed site
Site Usage Assessment Old Site; no evidence of recent dumping; overgrown 2
Site Assessment Score

*Violation Ranking: 1 (Least Serious Violation) to 5 (Most Serious Violation) TOTAL SCORE

GPS Reading | N34°53 21.17; W 92° 25' 31.9"

SECTION 4 Violations
Solid Waste Management Act 88-6-205

(8)(2) To construct, install, alter, modify, use or operate any solid waste processing or disposal facility or disposal site
without a permit from the department

(8)(3) To dispose of solid wastes at any disposal site or facility other than a disposal site or for which a permit has
been issued by the department

(8)(3) Individual’s household disposal that creates a public or private nuisance or a hazard to health and/or violates a
city ordinance or other law and/or involves the open dumping of garbage

(3)(4) To dump, deposit, throw, or in any manner leave or abandon any solid wastes upon property owned by another
person without the written permission of the owner or upon public property

(8)(5) To sort, collect, transport, process, or dispose of solid waste contrary to the rules, regulations or orders of the
department, or create or likely to create a public nuisance or public health hazard or to cause or likely to cause water
or air pollution (Ark. Water and Air Pollution Control Act §8-4-101 et seq)

(@)(5)(b) A rebuttal presumption when one (1) or more items of solid waste bear the name to indicate that the person
committed the unlawful act of disposal

Air Pollution Control Code 88-4-310(a)(1)(2)(3)

5)(a) No person shall cause or permit the open burning of refuse, garbage, trade wastes or other waste material, or
shall conduct a salvage operation by open burning

Ao OIOICT|W |01

X

X

Investigation Comments

9-8-10 A joint inspection was conducted with Scott McWilliams and Lori Burke with the ADEQ Solid Waste Division. At the time of
inspection the weather was rainy. Upon arrival at the site, it was noted that the area in question had freshly turned soil and no
vegetation was present, there was however hay placed on a portion of the site presumably for erosion control and/or seeding of the site.
During a close investigation of the site, it was also noted several random areas along the perimeter of the area were waste items
consisting of mostly shingles remained or were exposed. Total visible waste was estimated to be approximately 10 cubic yards. The
area was estimated to be approximately 150'x 220’ in size and approximately 5’ higher than the natural grade. There were also 4 plastic
containers of unknown liquid noted that were leaking onto the ground at the edge of the non-vegetated area as well as a small waste pile
of shingles. Without random excavation pits within the suspect area it is impossible to determine if the waste was removed, but with the
remaining waste along the perimeter, it is believed that the waste or at least a portion of the waste was covered. Without considering the
possibility of Mr. Wright covering the waste mass, it is my opinion that Mr. Wright continues to be in violation of the Solid Waste
regulations due to the fact that visible waste items remain at the site.

Final Disposition

INVALID COMPLAINT VALID COMPLAINT
No evidence found Letter Sent

No illegal disposal occurring Follow-up Investigation
Salvageable materials Response Received
No further action

= A//;

lllegal Dump Worksheet Revised 04-04-07 FOR ADEQ USE ONLY Inspector Signature:



- Unknown violator — No further action ‘- Complaint Forwarded To
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Document ID # 010137-comp

ADEQ

A°R K A N S A S
Department of Environmental Quality

March 9, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7005 1160 0000 3833 3806
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Deverso Wright

4713 Rocky Bottom Road

Maumelle, AR 72113

Dear Mr. Wright:

On March 3, 2010, | performed an investigation of your property located at 4713 Rocky Bottom
Road in Pulaski County, Arkansas. This investigation was in response to a complaint alleging
illegal dumping and burning of waste. My investigation revealed that you are in violation of the
Arkansas Solid Waste Management Act, A.C.A. §8-6-205 and the Arkansas Air Pollution Control
Code A.C.A. §8-4-310. Specifically, | found the following violation(s):

1. Operation of an unpermitted solid waste disposal facility, which is in
violation of §8-6-205 (a) (3), (4) and (5). The waste dumped at this site
consists of shingles, lumber, metals, 5 gallon tar/paint containers, plastic
and household waste. "No person shall dispose of solid waste at any
disposal site or facility other than a disposal site or facility for which
a permit has been issued by the Department.”

2. Open burning of this waste which is in violation of the Arkansas Air
Pollution Control Code, A.C.A. § 8-4-310(a) (1)(2), and (3).

On December 29, 2009, Solid Waste Inspector Kenneth Burks wrote to you regarding an
investigation that was performed on December 14, 2009. A copy of this letter is enclosed for
your review. You will note that the letter required immediate action be taken to correct the
violations noted.

By law anyone who violates any provision of the Solid Waste Management Act may be subject
to criminal, administrative and civil penalties up to $10,000. Each day or part of a day during
which such violation is repeated may constitute a separate offense.

Please be advised that you have 10 days from receipt of this letter to contact me, in
writing, at the address below. Failure to do so will result in this matter being recommended
for further enforcement action. If you have any further questions | can be reached at 870-247-
5155.

Sincerely,

Mgy Aot

Bobby Gentry, Inspector
Solid Waste Management Division

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE / NORTH LITTLE ROCK / ARKANSAS 72118-5317 / TELEPHONE 501-682-0744 / FAX 501-682-0880
www.adeq.state.ar.us



ADEQ

A R K A N S A S
Department of Environmental Quality

December 29, 2009

Mr. Deverso Wright
4713 Rocky Bottom Road
Maumelle, AR 72113

Dear Mr. Wright:

On December 14, 2009, | performed an investigation o ated at 14713 Rocky
Bottom Road in Pulaski County. This investigation [ complaint alleging
illegal dumping. My investigation revealed that iolati sas Solid Waste

Operation of an unper .
violation of §8-6-205 (a)(1) e waste dumped at this site
consists of shingles. pose of solid waste at any
disposal site or faci posal site or facility for which

By law, anyone who viola
to criminal, administrative
d above and undertake measures to correct

the violation. address below or call (501)682-0581 within

Please
formal

» act with me in regard to this notification may warrant
ation is appreciated.

Kenneth Burks, Insp
Solid Waste Division

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE / NORTH LITTLE ROCK / ARKANSAS 72118-5317 / TELEPHONE 501-682-0744 / FAX 501-682-0880
www.adeq.state.ar.us



Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Solid Waste Management Division
Complaint/lllegal Dump Investigation Worksheet

Date Received 02/11/2010 :scelved J Lewis

Complainant Name / Address / Phone Anonymous
Debra Conard

1 Country Club Circle
Maumelle, AR 72113
501-851-0099
countryclubdev@sbcglobal.net

Complaint Lodged Against / Address / Phone

Deverso Wright
4713 Rocky Bottom Road
Maumelle, AR 72113

Location Description Complaint Description of Waste

Site is at the end of Rocky Bottom Road off Hwy 365 west of Follow-up on Complaint #009849 - Letter sent
Maumelle/Morgan. Turn off Hwy 365 onto Rocky Bottom Road - go to end 12/16/09 returned as undeliverable - Address
of road to gate. corrected and mailed again on 12/29/2009 with
response due by 01/18/2010. No response has
been received.

Investigation Section

Time Investigated | 1:00pm and 9:30 am
SECTION 1 Size of Waste Mass Violation Ranking  Points
Longth 20 640 7" = Tl
Width 40 320 yd3 to 640 yd? = 16 roll offs 5
Height 5 160 yd3 to 320 yd3 = 8roll offs 4
Total 30.000 80 yd3 to 160 yd3 = 4roll offs 3
’ 40 yd?® to 80 yd3 = 2roll offs 2
~yd3
Y 1,111 40yd3 or < = 1roll off 1
Size of Waste Mass Score 5
SECTION 2 Contents of Waste Mass Violation Ranking  Points
Household Waste 5 5
Hazardous items {i.e. paint thinner, cleaning chemicals, oil cans, herbicides, medical waste, asbestos} 5 5
White Waste {i.e. Refrigerators and appliances that may contain Freon} 3
Construction/Demolition Waste 3 3
Approximate Number of Tires: 3
Abandoned Vehicles /Auto Parts: {May contain gasoline, oil, antifreeze or other automotive fluids} 2
Other Bulky Waste: {i.e. TV's, Furniture, Mattresses, etc.} 2
Yard Waste 1
Dead Animals 4
Other
Contents of Waste Mass Score 13

lllegal Dump Worksheet Revised 04-04-07 FOR ADEQ USE ONLY Inspector Signature: %/% Z
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ADEQ Complaint/lllegal Dump Investigation Worksheet

SECTION 3 Site Assessment Violation Ranking  Points

Air Pollution Open Burning

Air Pollution Evidence of Open Burning

Air Pollution Strong; Foul Order Present

Water Pollution Waste in or near standing or flowing water

Water Pollution Probability of leachate (run-off) into ground/surface water
Public Health Risk Assessment | Vectors sighted

Public Health Risk Assessment | Evidence of Vectors {i.e. rats, flies, mosquitoes, snakes, scavengers}
Site Usage Assessment Site attended or maintained for a fee

Site Usage Assessment History of previous complaints

Site Usage Assessment Active, attractive nuisance; evidence of recent dumping
Site Usage Assessment Dumping resumed at cleaned up or closed site

Site Usage Assessment Old Site; no evidence of recent dumping; overgrown

NihjOTOO|_OjO[OT|W |~ |01

Site Assessment Score
*Violation Ranking: 1 (Least Serious Violation) to 5 (Most Serious Violation) TOTAL SCORE

GPS Reading | N34°53 21.1"; W 92° 25’ 31.9"
SECTION 4 Violations

Solid Waste Management Act §8-6-205

(8)(2) To construct, install, alter, modify, use or operate any solid waste processing or disposal facility or disposal site
without a permit from the department

(8)(3) To dispose of solid wastes at any disposal site or facility other than a disposal site or for which a permit has
been issued by the department

(8)(3) Individual’s household disposal that creates a public or private nuisance or a hazard to health and/or violates a
city ordinance or other law and/or involves the open dumping of garbage

(8)(4) To dump, deposit, throw, or in any manner leave or abandon any solid wastes upon property owned by another
person without the written permission of the owner or upon public property

(a)(5) To sort, collect, transport, process, or dispose of solid waste contrary to the rules, regulations or orders of the
department, or create or likely to create a public nuisance or public health hazard or to cause or likely to cause water
or air pollution (Ark. Water and Air Pollution Control Act §8-4-101 et seq)

(@)(5)(b) A rebuttal presumption when one (1) or more items of solid waste bear the name to indicate that the person
committed the unlawful act of disposal

Air Pollution Control Code 88-4-310(a)(1)(2)(3)

5)(a) No person shall cause or permit the open burning of refuse, garbage, trade wastes or other waste material, or
shall conduct a salvage operation by open burning

X

Investigation Comments

| arrived at site on 2-16-10 at 1:00 pm. There was a locked iron gate preventing any entrance to property and no one onsite. |
returned to site later the same day at 3:00 pm with same results.

On 3-3-10, larrived at the location to conduct a joint investigation with James Goble (Pulaski County lllegal Dump Officer).
We entered the property and noted a large pit area located at the back of property behind a barn being filled with shingles,
lumber, 5 gallon tar/paint cans, cardboard, metals, plastics and household waste. It does appear that recent dumping has
occurred since the previous investigations conducted in 2009. We talked to Ilvan Towers (worker) on site and | talked to Mr.
Wright by phone while leaving property. Mr. Wright admitted he was told by other inspectors to cease dumping activities at
this location but he did allow some additional waste into site. | told Mr. Wright to cease dumping actives and start clean-up as
previously directed. Will send certified letter.

Final Disposition

INVALID COMPLAINT VALID COMPLAINT

No evidence found Letter Sent

No illegal disposal occurring Follow-up Investigation
Salvageable materials Response Received

i No further action

Unknown violator — No further action Complaint Forwarded To

lllegal Dump Worksheet Revised 04-04-07 FOR ADEQ USE ONLY Inspector Signature: %/% Z
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ADEQ

A°R K A N S A S
Department of Environmental Quality

March 16, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7005 1160 0000 3833 3813
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Deverso Wright

14713 Rocky Bottom Road

North Little Rock, AR 72113-9795

Dear Mr. Wright:

On March 3, 2010, | performed an investigation of your property located at 4713 Rocky Bottom
Road in Pulaski County, Arkansas. This investigation was in response to a complaint alleging
illegal dumping and burning of waste. My investigation revealed that you are in violation of the
Arkansas Solid Waste Management Act, A.C.A. §8-6-205 and the Arkansas Air Pollution Control
Code A.C.A. §8-4-310. Specifically, | found the following violation(s):

1. Operation of an unpermitted solid waste disposal facility, which is in
violation of §8-6-205 (a) (3), (4) and (5). The waste dumped at this site
consists of shingles, lumber, metals, 5 gallon tar/paint containers, plastic
and household waste. "No person shall dispose of solid waste at any
disposal site or facility other than a disposal site or facility for which
a permit has been issued by the Department.”

2. Open burning of this waste which is in violation of the Arkansas Air
Pollution Control Code, A.C.A. § 8-4-310(a) (1)(2), and (3).

On December 29, 2009, Solid Waste Inspector Kenneth Burks wrote to you regarding an
investigation that was performed on December 14, 2009. A copy of this letter is enclosed for
your review. You will note that the letter required immediate action be taken to correct the
violations noted.

By law anyone who violates any provision of the Solid Waste Management Act may be subject
to criminal, administrative and civil penalties up to $10,000. Each day or part of a day during
which such violation is repeated may constitute a separate offense.

Please be advised that you have 10 days from receipt of this letter to contact me, in
writing, at the address below. Failure to do so will result in this matter being recommended
for further enforcement action. If you have any further questions | can be reached at 870-247-
5155.

Sincerely,

Mgy Aot

Bobby Gentry, Inspector
Solid Waste Management Division

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE / NORTH LITTLE ROCK / ARKANSAS 72118-5317 / TELEPHONE 501-682-0744 / FAX 501-682-0880
www.adeq.state.ar.us



ADEQ

A R K A N S A S
Department of Environmental Quality

December 29, 2009

Mr. Deverso Wright
4713 Rocky Bottom Road
Maumelle, AR 72113

Dear Mr. Wright:

On December 14, 2009, | performed an investigation o ated at 14713 Rocky
Bottom Road in Pulaski County. This investigation [ complaint alleging
illegal dumping. My investigation revealed that iolati sas Solid Waste

Operation of an unper .
violation of §8-6-205 (a)(1) e waste dumped at this site
consists of shingles. pose of solid waste at any
disposal site or faci posal site or facility for which

By law, anyone who viola
to criminal, administrative
d above and undertake measures to correct

the violation. address below or call (501)682-0581 within

Please
formal

» act with me in regard to this notification may warrant
ation is appreciated.

Kenneth Burks, Insp
Solid Waste Division

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE / NORTH LITTLE ROCK / ARKANSAS 72118-5317 / TELEPHONE 501-682-0744 / FAX 501-682-0880
www.adeq.state.ar.us



Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Solid Waste Management Division
Complaint/lllegal Dump Investigation Worksheet

Date Received 02/11/2010 :scelved J Lewis

Complainant Name / Address / Phone Anonymous
Debra Conard

1 Country Club Circle
Maumelle, AR 72113
501-851-0099
countryclubdev@sbcglobal.net

Complaint Lodged Against / Address / Phone

Deverso Wright
4713 Rocky Bottom Road
Maumelle, AR 72113

Location Description Complaint Description of Waste

Site is at the end of Rocky Bottom Road off Hwy 365 west of Follow-up on Complaint #009849 - Letter sent
Maumelle/Morgan. Turn off Hwy 365 onto Rocky Bottom Road - go to end 12/16/09 returned as undeliverable - Address
of road to gate. corrected and mailed again on 12/29/2009 with
response due by 01/18/2010. No response has
been received.

Investigation Section

Time Investigated | 1:00pm and 9:30 am
SECTION 1 Size of Waste Mass Violation Ranking  Points
Longth 20 640 7" = Tl
Width 40 320 yd3 to 640 yd? = 16 roll offs 5
Height 5 160 yd3 to 320 yd3 = 8roll offs 4
Total 30.000 80 yd3 to 160 yd3 = 4roll offs 3
’ 40 yd?® to 80 yd3 = 2roll offs 2
~yd3
Y 1,111 40yd3 or < = 1roll off 1
Size of Waste Mass Score 5
SECTION 2 Contents of Waste Mass Violation Ranking  Points
Household Waste 5 5
Hazardous items {i.e. paint thinner, cleaning chemicals, oil cans, herbicides, medical waste, asbestos} 5 5
White Waste {i.e. Refrigerators and appliances that may contain Freon} 3
Construction/Demolition Waste 3 3
Approximate Number of Tires: 3
Abandoned Vehicles /Auto Parts: {May contain gasoline, oil, antifreeze or other automotive fluids} 2
Other Bulky Waste: {i.e. TV's, Furniture, Mattresses, etc.} 2
Yard Waste 1
Dead Animals 4
Other
Contents of Waste Mass Score 13

lllegal Dump Worksheet Revised 04-04-07 FOR ADEQ USE ONLY Inspector Signature: %/% Z
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ADEQ Complaint/lllegal Dump Investigation Worksheet Page 2 of 2

SECTION 3 Site Assessment Violation Ranking  Points

Air Pollution Open Burning

Air Pollution Evidence of Open Burning

Air Pollution Strong; Foul Order Present

Water Pollution Waste in or near standing or flowing water

Water Pollution Probability of leachate (run-off) into ground/surface water
Public Health Risk Assessment | Vectors sighted

Public Health Risk Assessment | Evidence of Vectors {i.e. rats, flies, mosquitoes, snakes, scavengers}

Site Usage Assessment Site attended or maintained for a fee

Site Usage Assessment History of previous complaints

Site Usage Assessment Active, attractive nuisance; evidence of recent dumping
Site Usage Assessment Dumping resumed at cleaned up or closed site

Site Usage Assessment Old Site; no evidence of recent dumping; overgrown

N~ lOjo|O|wW|~ |01

Site Assessment Score
*Violation Ranking: 1 (Least Serious Violation) to 5 (Most Serious Violation) TOTAL SCORE

SECTION 4 Violations

Solid Waste Management Act 88-6-205

(a)(2) To construct, install, alter, modify, use or operate any solid waste processing or disposal facility or disposal site

X without a permit from the department

x (a)(3) To dispose of solid wastes at any disposal site or facility other than a disposal site or for which a permit has
been issued by the department

x (8)(3) Individual’'s household disposal that creates a public or private nuisance or a hazard to health and/or violates a

city ordinance or other law and/or involves the open dumping of garbage

(a)(4) To dump, deposit, throw, or in any manner leave or abandon any solid wastes upon property owned by another
person without the written permission of the owner or upon public property

(a)(5) To sort, collect, transport, process, or dispose of solid waste contrary to the rules, regulations or orders of the
X department, or create or likely to create a public nuisance or public health hazard or to cause or likely to cause water
or air pollution (Ark. Water and Air Pollution Control Act §8-4-101 et seq)

(8)(5)(b) A rebuttal presumption when one (1) or more items of solid waste bear the name to indicate that the person
committed the unlawful act of disposal

Air Pollution Control Code 88-4-310(a)(1)(2)(3)

5)(a) No person shall cause or permit the open burning of refuse, garbage, trade wastes or other waste material, or
shall conduct a salvage operation by open burnin

X

Investigation Comments

| arrived at site on 2-16-10 at 1:00 pm. There was a locked iron gate preventing any entrance to property and no one onsite. |
returned to site later the same day at 3:00 pm with same results.

On 3-3-10, | arrived at the location to conduct a joint investigation with James Goble (Pulaski County lllegal Dump Officer).
We entered the property and noted a large pit area located at the back of property behind a barn being filled with shingles,
lumber, 5 gallon tar/paint cans, cardboard, metals, plastics and household waste. It does appear that recent dumping has
occurred since the previous investigations conducted in 2009. We talked to Ivan Towers (worker) on site and | talked to Mr.
Wright by phone while leaving property. Mr. Wright admitted he was told by other inspectors to cease dumping activities at
this location but he did allow some additional waste into site. | told Mr. Wright to cease dumping actives and start clean-up as
previously directed. Will send certified letter.

3-9-10, Certified Letter mailed

3-15-10, Certified Letter Returned to ADEQ as Not Deliverable

3-16-10, 2" Certified Letter Mailed with NLR address

Final Disposition

INVALID COMPLAINT X | VALID COMPLAINT

No evidence found X | Letter Sent

No illegal disposal occurring X | Follow-up Investigation
Salvageable materials Response Received
8-6-205(a)(3) exemption No further action
Unknown violator — No further action Complaint Forwarded To

lllegal Dump Worksheet Revised 04-04-07 FOR ADEQ USE ONLY Inspector Signature: %/% Z









From: Gentry, Bobby

To: Lewis, Janice

Subject: RE: Certified Letter

Date: Tuesday, March 23, 2010 9:49:08 AM
Good work!!!

Resend the same letter...

From: Lewis, Janice

Sent: Tuesday, March 23, 2010 9:40 AM

To: McWilliams, Scott; Love, Heidi; Gentry, Bobby
Subject: RE: Certified Letter

| just spoke with Deverso Wright and he confirmed his address was 14713 Rocky Bottom Road.....|
asked if it was Maumelle or NLR and he said he didn't know. He stated that someone had knocked his
mailbox over for only 3-4 days but the postman was returning all his mail — he said AP&L had called
him about their mail being returned. 1 asked if there was a PO Box that | could mail correspondence to
and he said that Rocky Bottom Road is the only address he has. He confirmed that the mailbox is up
now — do | send another letter to him (the USPS website indicates that 14713 Rocky Bottom Road is
in the NLR zip code area)? Let me know how you wish for me to proceed.

Thanks!


mailto:GENTRY@adeq.state.ar.us
mailto:LEWIS@adeq.state.ar.us

ADEQ

A°R K A N S A S
Department of Environmental Quality

March 23, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7005 1160 0000 3833 3837
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Deverso Wright

14713 Rocky Bottom Road

North Little Rock, AR 72113-9795

Dear Mr. Wright:

On March 3, 2010, | performed an investigation of your property located at 4713 Rocky Bottom
Road in Pulaski County, Arkansas. This investigation was in response to a complaint alleging
illegal dumping and burning of waste. My investigation revealed that you are in violation of the
Arkansas Solid Waste Management Act, A.C.A. §8-6-205 and the Arkansas Air Pollution Control
Code A.C.A. §8-4-310. Specifically, | found the following violation(s):

1. Operation of an unpermitted solid waste disposal facility, which is in
violation of §8-6-205 (a) (3), (4) and (5). The waste dumped at this site
consists of shingles, lumber, metals, 5 gallon tar/paint containers, plastic
and household waste. "No person shall dispose of solid waste at any
disposal site or facility other than a disposal site or facility for which
a permit has been issued by the Department.”

2. Open burning of this waste which is in violation of the Arkansas Air
Pollution Control Code, A.C.A. § 8-4-310(a) (1)(2), and (3).

On December 29, 2009, Solid Waste Inspector Kenneth Burks wrote to you regarding an
investigation that was performed on December 14, 2009. A copy of this letter is enclosed for
your review. You will note that the letter required immediate action be taken to correct the
violations noted.

By law anyone who violates any provision of the Solid Waste Management Act may be subject
to criminal, administrative and civil penalties up to $10,000. Each day or part of a day during
which such violation is repeated may constitute a separate offense.

Please be advised that you have 10 days from receipt of this letter to contact me, in
writing, at the address below. Failure to do so will result in this matter being recommended
for further enforcement action. If you have any further questions | can be reached at 870-247-
5155.

Sincerely,

Mgy Aot

Bobby Gentry, Inspector
Solid Waste Management Division

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE / NORTH LITTLE ROCK / ARKANSAS 72118-5317 / TELEPHONE 501-682-0744 / FAX 501-682-0880
www.adeq.state.ar.us



ADEQ

A R K A N S A S
Department of Environmental Quality

December 29, 2009

Mr. Deverso Wright
4713 Rocky Bottom Road
Maumelle, AR 72113

Dear Mr. Wright:

On December 14, 2009, | performed an investigation o ated at 14713 Rocky
Bottom Road in Pulaski County. This investigation [ complaint alleging
illegal dumping. My investigation revealed that iolati sas Solid Waste

Operation of an unper .
violation of §8-6-205 (a)(1) e waste dumped at this site
consists of shingles. pose of solid waste at any
disposal site or faci posal site or facility for which

By law, anyone who viola
to criminal, administrative
d above and undertake measures to correct

the violation. address below or call (501)682-0581 within

Please
formal

» act with me in regard to this notification may warrant
ation is appreciated.

Kenneth Burks, Insp
Solid Waste Division

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE / NORTH LITTLE ROCK / ARKANSAS 72118-5317 / TELEPHONE 501-682-0744 / FAX 501-682-0880
www.adeq.state.ar.us



Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Solid Waste Management Division
Complaint/lllegal Dump Investigation Worksheet

Date Received 02/11/2010 :scelved J Lewis

Complainant Name / Address / Phone Anonymous
Debra Conard

1 Country Club Circle
Maumelle, AR 72113
501-851-0099
countryclubdev@sbcglobal.net

Complaint Lodged Against / Address / Phone

Deverso Wright

4713 Rocky Bottom Road
Maumelle, AR 72113

Ph: 501-612-9766

Location Description Complaint Description of Waste

Site is at the end of Rocky Bottom Road off Hwy 365 west of Follow-up on Complaint #009849 - Letter sent
Maumelle/Morgan. Turn off Hwy 365 onto Rocky Bottom Road - go to end 12/16/09 returned as undeliverable - Address
of road to gate. corrected and mailed again on 12/29/2009 with
response due by 01/18/2010. No response has
been received.

Investigation Section

Time Investigated | 1:00pm and 9:30 am
SECTION 1 Size of Waste Mass Violation Ranking  Points
Longth 20 640 7" = Tl
Width 40 320 yd3 to 640 yd? = 16 roll offs 5
Height 5 160 yd3 to 320 yd3 = 8roll offs 4
Total 30.000 80 yd3 to 160 yd3 = 4roll offs 3
’ 40 yd?® to 80 yd3 = 2roll offs 2
~yd3
Y 1,111 40yd3 or < = 1roll off 1
Size of Waste Mass Score 5
SECTION 2 Contents of Waste Mass Violation Ranking  Points
Household Waste 5 5
Hazardous items {i.e. paint thinner, cleaning chemicals, oil cans, herbicides, medical waste, asbestos} 5 5
White Waste {i.e. Refrigerators and appliances that may contain Freon} 3
Construction/Demolition Waste 3 3
Approximate Number of Tires: 3
Abandoned Vehicles /Auto Parts: {May contain gasoline, oil, antifreeze or other automotive fluids} 2
Other Bulky Waste: {i.e. TV's, Furniture, Mattresses, etc.} 2
Yard Waste 1
Dead Animals 4
Other
Contents of Waste Mass Score 13

lllegal Dump Worksheet Revised 04-04-07 FOR ADEQ USE ONLY Inspector Signature: %/% Z
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ADEQ Complaint/lllegal Dump Investigation Worksheet Page 2 of 2

SECTION 3 Site Assessment Violation Ranking  Points

Air Pollution Open Burning

Air Pollution Evidence of Open Burning

Air Pollution Strong; Foul Order Present

Water Pollution Waste in or near standing or flowing water

Water Pollution Probability of leachate (run-off) into ground/surface water
Public Health Risk Assessment | Vectors sighted

Public Health Risk Assessment | Evidence of Vectors {i.e. rats, flies, mosquitoes, snakes, scavengers}

Site Usage Assessment Site attended or maintained for a fee

Site Usage Assessment History of previous complaints

Site Usage Assessment Active, attractive nuisance; evidence of recent dumping
Site Usage Assessment Dumping resumed at cleaned up or closed site

Site Usage Assessment Old Site; no evidence of recent dumping; overgrown

N~ lOjo|O|wW|~ |01

Site Assessment Score
*Violation Ranking: 1 (Least Serious Violation) to 5 (Most Serious Violation) TOTAL SCORE

“GPSReading | Nokss it Werasals |
SECTION 4 Violations
Solid Waste Management Act 88-6-205

(a)(2) To construct, install, alter, modify, use or operate any solid waste processing or disposal facility or disposal site

X without a permit from the department

x (a)(3) To dispose of solid wastes at any disposal site or facility other than a disposal site or for which a permit has
been issued by the department

x (8)(3) Individual’'s household disposal that creates a public or private nuisance or a hazard to health and/or violates a

city ordinance or other law and/or involves the open dumping of garbage

(a)(4) To dump, deposit, throw, or in any manner leave or abandon any solid wastes upon property owned by another
person without the written permission of the owner or upon public property

(a)(5) To sort, collect, transport, process, or dispose of solid waste contrary to the rules, regulations or orders of the
X department, or create or likely to create a public nuisance or public health hazard or to cause or likely to cause water
or air pollution (Ark. Water and Air Pollution Control Act §8-4-101 et seq)

(8)(5)(b) A rebuttal presumption when one (1) or more items of solid waste bear the name to indicate that the person
committed the unlawful act of disposal

Air Pollution Control Code 88-4-310(a)(1)(2)(3)

5)(a) No person shall cause or permit the open burning of refuse, garbage, trade wastes or other waste material, or
shall conduct a salvage operation by open burnin

X

Investigation Comments

See attached sheet.

Final Disposition

INVALID COMPLAINT X | VALID COMPLAINT

No evidence found X | Letter Sent

No illegal disposal occurring X | Follow-up Investigation
Salvageable materials Response Received
8-6-205(a)(3) exemption No further action
Unknown violator — No further action Complaint Forwarded To

lllegal Dump Worksheet Revised 04-04-07 FOR ADEQ USE ONLY Inspector Signature: %/% Z



Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Solid Waste Management Division
Complaint/lllegal Dump Investigation Worksheet Attachment

County Pulaski PDS ID 010137 Date 02/16/2010 Follow-up Investigation
Location 14713 Rocky Bottom Road, North Little Rock, AR 72113-9795

Investigation Comments

| arrived at site on 2-16-10 at 1:00 pm. There was a locked iron gate preventing any entrance to property and no one onsite.
| returned to site later the same day at 3:00 pm with same results.

On 3-3-10, | arrived at the location to conduct a joint investigation with James Goble (Pulaski County Illegal Dump Officer).
We entered the property and noted a large pit area located at the back of property behind a barn being filled with shingles,
lumber, 5 gallon tar/paint cans, cardboard, metals, plastics and household waste. It does appear that recent dumping has
occurred since the previous investigations conducted in 2009. We talked to Ivan Towers (worker) on site and | talked to Mr.
Wright by phone while leaving property. Mr. Wright admitted he was told by other inspectors to cease dumping activities at
this location but he did allow some additional waste into site. | told Mr. Wright to cease dumping actives and start clean-up as
previously directed. Will send certified letter.

3-9-10, Certified Letter mailed

3-15-10, Certified Letter Returned to ADEQ as Not Deliverable

3-16-10, 2" Certified Letter Mailed with NLR address

3-22-10, 2" Certified Letter Returned to ADEQ as Not Deliverable

3-23-10, Janice Lewis spoke with Deverso Wright by phone and confirmed mailing address - Mr. Wright stated that the post
office has not been delivering his mail. 3" Certified Letter Mailed with NLR address.

Final Disposition

lllegal Dump Worksheet Attachment FOR ADEQ USE ONLY Inspector Signature: %//g %

Revised 04-03-07
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